GESTALT PLAY THERAPY WITH THE HIGH SCHOOL LEARNER WITH
SPINA BIFIDA

By

RONEL ROUX

submitted in part fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of

MAGISTER DIACONIOLOGIAE
(DIRECTION: PLAY THERAPY)

At the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: MRS. C. VAN WYK

JUNE 2005



We must ook on children in need not as problems but asindividuals with
potential to shareif they are given the opportunity. Even when they arereally
troublesome, thereis some good in them, for, after all, they were created by God.
I would hope we could find creative ways to draw out of our children the good

that istherein each of them.

- Archbishop Desmond Tutu -



STATEMENT
| declarethat “GESTALT PLAY THERAPY WITH THE HIGH SCHOOL
LEARNER WITH SPINA BIFIDA”, ismy own work and that all the sources that |
have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete

references.

RONEL ROUX DATE



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Herewith | would like to thank and acknowledge the following people:

First of al 1 would like to thank God for giving me this opportunity to make a
difference in some children’s lives. Thank You for giving me the strength to
complete this and to grow through this experience.

To my husband, Jan6: Thank you for all your support, understanding,
motivation, prayers and love. Without you believing in me, this wouldn’t be

possible to achieve.

To my parents; Dad Hennie & MaRina:  Thank you for always believing in
me and for all your prayers, phone calls and letters. All the motivation,
support and just the thought of you always being there for me made this

possible.

To my parentsin law: Thank you for al your support and prayers.

Thank you to Carlien van Wyk, my supervisor, who really worked hard in

giving me the best guidance and support to complete this study.

Thank you to Astra School for the opportunity to undertake this study within

school hours.

Thank you to al the participants who were willing to share a part of their lives

with me.

Thank you to Professor P.J. Jonas who did the editing and proofreading on a

short notice.



SUMMARY

This research was directed at determining the value of Gestalt play therapy for the
high school learner with SpinaBifida. By undertaking a literature study regarding the
child with Spina Bifida, as well as Gestalt play therapy, it was possible to determine
what needs and difficulties these learners experience and how Gestalt play therapy
can be implemented to address these needs and difficulties.

The researcher concludes that any high school learner experiences a lot of
developmental changes, but for the learner with Spina Bifida there are not only the
social, personal, physical and emotional changes, but also the fact that because of the
disability, more support and help structures are needed. It became evident that, for
these learners, Gestalt play therapy is a very effective and useful intervention
technique. Learners were guided towards awareness of themselves, as well as their

inner strength to face the unfinished business in their lives.



KEY TERMS

SPINA BIFIDA

GESTALT THERAPY

SCHOEMAN'SMODEL

HIGH SCHOOL LEARNER

THERAPEUTIC RELATIONSHIP

AWARENESS

PLAY THERAPY

PROJECTION

SELF-NURTURING

ADOLESCENTS



OPSOMMING

Hierdie navorsing is gerig op die benuttingswaarde wat Gestaltspelterapie het vir die
hoérskool leerder met Spina Bifida. ‘n Literatuurstudie van die leerder met Spina
Bifida, asook van Gestaltspelterapie, het dit moontlik gemaak om te bepaal wat die
behoeftes en probleme van hiedie leerders is, en hoe Gestaltspelterapie
geimplementeer kan word om hierdie behoeftes en probleme aan te spreek.

Daar is tot die gevolgtrekking gekom dat enige hoérskool leerder deur verskeie
ontwikkelingsveranderings moet gaan, maar vir die leerder met Spina Bifida is daar
nie segs die sosiale, persoonlike, fisiese en emosionele veranderings nie, maar ook
die feit dat hul gestremdheid meer ondersteuning en hulp vereis. Dit het duidelik
geblyk dat Gestaltspelterapie, vir hierdie leerders, ‘n effektiewe en bruikbare
intervensietegniek is. Dit het leerders gelel tot sowel ‘n groter bewuswording van
hulself, as die innerlike krag om onvoltooide sake in hul lewens te hanteer en af te
handel.



SLEUTERTERME

SPINA BIFIDA

GESTALT TERAPIE

SCHOEMAN'SMODEL

HOERSKOOLLEERDER

TERAPEUTIESE VERHOUDING

BEWUSTHEID

SPELTERAPIE

PROJEKSIE

SELFVERTROETELING

ADOLESSENT



STATEMENT REGARDING LANGUAGE USE

Within the context of this study:

(i) The male pronoun (he/hishim) will be used throughout this report to refer to both

genders, in order to prevent long-windedness.



INDEX

Page

CHAPTER 1: GENERAL INTRODUCTION AND THE EXPLANATION
OF THE STUDY

1.1INTRODUCTION 1
1.2. MOTIVATION FOR THE CHOICE OF SUBJECT 2
1.3. PROBLEM FORMULATION 3
1.4. GOALSAND OBJECTIVES 4
1.5. RESEARCH QUESTION FOR STUDY 5
1.6. RESEARCH APPROACH 5
1.7. TYPE OF RESEARCH 5
1.8. RESEARCH STRATEGY 6
1.9. WORK PROCEDURE AND RESEARCH METHOD 6
1.10. VIABILITY OF STUDY 7
1.10.1 Literature study 8
1.10.2 Consultation with experts 8
1.10.3 Pilot study 8
1.10.4 Description of univer se, sample and sampling techniques 9

1.11. ETHICAL ASPECTS 10



1.12. DEFINITIONS OF TERMSAND KEY CONCEPTS
1.12.1 Gedtalt therapy

1.12.2 Play therapy

1.12.3 Spina Bifida

1.12.4 High school lear ner

1.13. RESEARCH REPORT LAYOUT

1.14. SUMMARY

CHAPTER 2. THE HIGH SCHOOL LEARNER WITH SPINA BIFIDA

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 THE NATURE OF SPINA BIFIDA

2.3 SECONDARY CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH SPINA BIFIDA

24 PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS

2.5 EDUCATIONAL LIMITATIONS

2.6 TREATMENT OF SPINA BIFIDA

2.7 PREVENTION OF SPINA BIFIDA

2.8 FAMILIES OF CHILDREN WITH SPINA BIFIDA

2.9 TRANSITIONING TOWARD ADULTHOOD

2.10 CONCERNS OF ADOLESCENTSWITH SPINA BIFIDA

12

12

13

13

14

14

15

16

16

23

24

24

25

25

26

31



2.10.1 Sdfcare

2.10.2 Productivity

2.10.3 Leisure

2.11 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT

212 IMPACT ON EMOTIONAL WELL-BEING

2.13 SELF-ESTEEM AND BODY SELF-IMAGE

2.14 SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3: GESTALT PLAY THERAPY

3.1. INTRODUCTION

3.2. EXPLAINING HOW GESTALT THERAPY WORKS

3.21 Therelationship

3.2.2 Contact and resistance
3.23 Senseof self

3.2.4 Awarenessand experience
3.25 Polarities

3.2.6 PerlssFivelLayer Mode of working through neurosis

3.2.6.1 Phoney layer/Cliché layer

3.2.6.2 Phobic layer/Role-playing or “As|f” layer
3.2.6.3 Impasse layer

3.2.6.4 Implosive layer/Death layer

3.2.6.5 Explosive layer

3.2.7 TheRoleof the past

31

31

31

32

32

33

35

35

36
36
37
38
40

41

42
42

& &



3.2.7.1 Field theory and the past
3.2.7.2 Dialoguein relation to therole of the past
3.2.7.3 Awareness and therole of the past

3.3 PLAY THERAPY

331 Formsof play
3.3.1.1 Dramatic play
3.3.1.2 Creative play
3.3.1.3 Biblio play

3.3.1.4 Gestalt techniques

3.3.2 Schoeman’s model

3.3.2.1 Building of a therapeutic relationship
3.3.2.2 Sensory modalities

3.3.2.3 Thechild’s process

3.3.2.4 Projection

3.3.25 Alternatives

3.3.2.6 Clarification

3.3.2.7 Empower ment

3.3.2.8 Evaluation

3.3.2.9 Sdf-Nurturing

34 SUMMARY

CHAPTER 4: EMPIRICAL STUDY

4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.2 RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHOD

4.3 DISCUSSION OF CASE STUDIES

N

46

47
47
47
48
48

49

50
52
53
53
55
56
56
56
56

57

58

58

59



4.3.1 Prior to the therapeutic sessions 59

4.3.2 Using Schoeman’s model during therapy sessions 60
4.3.2.1 Building a therapeutic relationship 60
4.3.2.2 Sensory modalities 60
4.3.2.3 Projection 60
4.3.2.4 Alternatives 60
4.3.3 Areasof assessment 61
4.3.4 Casediscussions 61
4.3.4.1 Case Study 1 61
4.3.4.2 Case Study 2 73
4.3.4.3 Case Study 3 83
4.3.4.4 Case Study 4 94
4.4 EVALUATION OF THERAPY SESSIONS 105
45 SUMMARY 106

CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 INTRODUCTION 107
5.2 SUMMARY OF RESEARCH 107
5.2.1 Goal of study 108
5.2.2 Objectives 108

5.2.3 Resear ch methodology 110



5.2.3.1 Typeof research
5.2.3.2 Work procedure
5.2.3.3 Assumptions

53 RECOMMENDATIONS

54 FINAL CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

ANNEXURE 1: PERMISSION FOR RESEARCH PROJECT

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1 Spina Bifida Occulta

Figure 2.2 Meningocele

Figure 2.3 Myelomeningocele

Figure 2.4 Image of anormal spine

Figure 2.5 Image of a spine with Spina Bifida Occulta

Figure2.6 Example of atypica lumbar myelomeningocele

Figure 2.7 Enlargement of the ventricular system characteristic of hydrocephalus

Figure 2.8 Ventricular shunt

Figure 3.1 Gestalt Experience Cycle

110

110

110

111

113

115

119

17

17

17

18

18

19

21

22

40



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1 Common Spina Bifida Malformations

Table 2.2 Determinants of Independence and Self-Determination

Table 2.3 Areas of Assessment and Planning for Transition to Adulthood

Table3.1 ABC-framework for building a therapeutic relationship

Table4.1 Unfinished Sentences: Sammy

Table4.2 Areas of Assessment and Planning: Sammy

Table 4.3 Unfinished Sentences. Harry

Table 4.4 Areas of Assessment and Planning: Harry

Table4.5 Unfinished Sentences: Eddie

Table4.6 Areas of Assessment and Planning: Eddie

Table 4.7 Unfinished Sentences. Jerry

Table4.8 Areas of Assessment and Planning: Jerry

19

28

29

51

63

66

75

77

85

88

96

98



	Title page
	Declaration
	Acknowledgements
	Summary
	Key terms
	Opsomming
	Sleutelterme
	Statement language use
	Contents
	List of tables

