GESTALT PLAY THERAPY WITH THE HIGH SCHOOL LEARNER WITH SPINA BIFIDA

By

RONEL ROUX

submitted in part fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

MAGISTER DIACONIOLOGIAE (DIRECTION: PLAY THERAPY)

At the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: MRS. C. VAN WYK

JUNE 2005

We must look on children in need not as problems but as individuals with potential to share if they are given the opportunity. Even when they are really troublesome, there is some good in them, for, after all, they were created by God. I would hope we could find creative ways to draw out of our children the good that is there in each of them.

- Archbishop Desmond Tutu -

STATEMENT

I declare that "GESTALT PLAY THERAPY WITH THE HIGH SCHOOL

LEARNER WITH SPINA BIFIDA", is my own work and that all the sources that I have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

.....

.....

RONEL ROUX

DATE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Herewith I would like to thank and acknowledge the following people:

- First of all I would like to thank God for giving me this opportunity to make a difference in some children's lives. Thank You for giving me the strength to complete this and to grow through this experience.
- To my husband, Janó: Thank you for all your support, understanding, motivation, prayers and love. Without you believing in me, this wouldn't be possible to achieve.
- To my parents: Dad Hennie & Ma Rina: Thank you for always believing in me and for all your prayers, phone calls and letters. All the motivation, support and just the thought of you always being there for me made this possible.
- To my parents in law: Thank you for all your support and prayers.
- Thank you to Carlien van Wyk, my supervisor, who really worked hard in giving me the best guidance and support to complete this study.
- Thank you to Astra School for the opportunity to undertake this study within school hours.
- Thank you to all the participants who were willing to share a part of their lives with me.
- Thank you to Professor P.J. Jonas who did the editing and proofreading on a short notice.

SUMMARY

This research was directed at determining the value of Gestalt play therapy for the high school learner with Spina Bifida. By undertaking a literature study regarding the child with Spina Bifida, as well as Gestalt play therapy, it was possible to determine what needs and difficulties these learners experience and how Gestalt play therapy can be implemented to address these needs and difficulties.

The researcher concludes that any high school learner experiences a lot of developmental changes, but for the learner with Spina Bifida there are not only the social, personal, physical and emotional changes, but also the fact that because of the disability, more support and help structures are needed. It became evident that, for these learners, Gestalt play therapy is a very effective and useful intervention technique. Learners were guided towards awareness of themselves, as well as their inner strength to face the unfinished business in their lives.

KEY TERMS

SPINA BIFIDA

GESTALT THERAPY

SCHOEMAN'S MODEL

HIGH SCHOOL LEARNER

THERAPEUTIC RELATIONSHIP

AWARENESS

PLAY THERAPY

PROJECTION

SELF-NURTURING

ADOLESCENTS

OPSOMMING

Hierdie navorsing is gerig op die benuttingswaarde wat Gestaltspelterapie het vir die hoërskool leerder met Spina Bifida. 'n Literatuurstudie van die leerder met Spina Bifida, asook van Gestaltspelterapie, het dit moontlik gemaak om te bepaal wat die behoeftes en probleme van hierdie leerders is, en hoe Gestaltspelterapie geïmplementeer kan word om hierdie behoeftes en probleme aan te spreek.

Daar is tot die gevolgtrekking gekom dat enige hoërskool leerder deur verskeie ontwikkelingsveranderings moet gaan, maar vir die leerder met Spina Bifida is daar nie slegs die sosiale, persoonlike, fisiese en emosionele veranderings nie, maar ook die feit dat hul gestremdheid meer ondersteuning en hulp vereis. Dit het duidelik geblyk dat Gestaltspelterapie, vir hierdie leerders, 'n effektiewe en bruikbare intervensietegniek is. Dit het leerders gelei tot sowel 'n groter bewuswording van hulself, as die innerlike krag om onvoltooide sake in hul lewens te hanteer en af te handel.

SLEUTERTERME

SPINA BIFIDA

GESTALT TERAPIE

SCHOEMAN'S MODEL

HOëRSKOOLLEERDER

TERAPEUTIESE VERHOUDING

BEWUSTHEID

SPELTERAPIE

PROJEKSIE

SELFVERTROETELING

ADOLESSENT

STATEMENT REGARDING LANGUAGE USE

Within the context of this study:

(i) The male pronoun (he/his/him) will be used throughout this report to refer to both genders, in order to prevent long-windedness.

INDEX

Page

CHAPTER 1: GENERAL INTRODUCTION AND THE EXPLANATION OF THE STUDY

1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.2. MOTIVATION FOR THE CHOICE OF SUBJECT	2
1.3. PROBLEM FORMULATION	3
1.4. GOALS AND OBJECTIVES	4
1.5. RESEARCH QUESTION FOR STUDY	5
1.6. RESEARCH APPROACH	5
1.7. TYPE OF RESEARCH	5
1.8. RESEARCH STRATEGY	6
1.9. WORK PROCEDURE AND RESEARCH METHOD	6
1.10. VIABILITY OF STUDY	7
1.10.1 Literature study	8
1.10.2 Consultation with experts	8
1.10.3 Pilot study	8
1.10.4 Description of universe, sample and sampling techniques	9

10

1.12. DEFINITIONS OF TERMS AND KEY CONCEPTS	12
1.12.1 Gestalt therapy	12
1.12.2 Play therapy	13
1.12.3 Spina Bifida	13
1.12.4 High school learner	14
1.13. RESEARCH REPORT LAYOUT	14
1.14. SUMMARY	15
CHAPTER 2: THE HIGH SCHOOL LEARNER WITH SPINA BIFIDA	
2.1 INTRODUCTION	16
2.2 THE NATURE OF SPINA BIFIDA	16
2.3 SECONDARY CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH SPINA BIFIDA	23
2.4 PHYSICAL LIMITATIONS	23
2.5 EDUCATIONAL LIMITATIONS	24
2.6 TREATMENT OF SPINA BIFIDA	24
2.7 PREVENTION OF SPINA BIFIDA	25
2.8 FAMILIES OF CHILDREN WITH SPINA BIFIDA	25
2.9 TRANSITIONING TOWARD ADULTHOOD	26
2.10 CONCERNS OF ADOLESCENTS WITH SPINA BIFIDA	31

--:

2.10.1 Selfcare	31
2.10.2 Productivity	31
2.10.3 Leisure	31
2.11 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT	32
2.12 IMPACT ON EMOTIONAL WELL-BEING	32
2.13 SELF-ESTEEM AND BODY SELF-IMAGE	33
2.14 SUMMARY	34
CHAPTER 3: GESTALT PLAY THERAPY	
3.1. INTRODUCTION	35
3.2. EXPLAINING HOW GESTALT THERAPY WORKS	35
3.2.1 The relationship	36
3.2.2 Contact and resistance	30 36
3.2.3 Sense of self	30 37
3.2.4 Awareness and experience	38
3.2.5 Polarities	
3.2.6 Perls's Five Layer Model of working through neurosis	41
3.2.6.1 Phoney layer/Cliché layer	42
3.2.6.2 Phobic layer/Role-playing or "As If" layer	42
3.2.6.3 Impasse layer	42
3.2.6.4 Implosive layer/Death layer	43
3.2.6.5 Explosive layer	43

3.2.7	The Role of the past	
-------	----------------------	--

43

3.2.7.1 Field theory and the past	44
3.2.7.2 Dialogue in relation to the role of the past	44
3.2.7.3 Awareness and the role of the past	45
3.3 PLAY THERAPY	46
3.3.1 Forms of play	47
3.3.1.1 Dramatic play	47
3.3.1.2 Creative play	47
3.3.1.3 Biblio play	48
3.3.1.4 Gestalt techniques	48
3.3.2 Schoeman's model	49
3.3.2.1 Building of a therapeutic relationship	50
3.3.2.2 Sensory modalities	52
3.3.2.3 The child's process	53
3.3.2.4 Projection	53
3.3.2.5 Alternatives	55
3.3.2.6 Clarification	56
3.3.2.7 Empowerment	56
3.3.2.8 Evaluation	56
3.3.2.9 Self-Nurturing	56
3.4 SUMMARY	57
CHAPTER 4: EMPIRICAL STUDY	
4.1 INTRODUCTION	58
4.2 RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHOD	58
4.3 DISCUSSION OF CASE STUDIES	59

--:::

4.3.1 Prior to the therapeutic sessions	59
4.3.2 Using Schoeman's model during therapy sessions	60
4.3.2.1 Building a therapeutic relationship	60
4.3.2.2 Sensory modalities	60
4.3.2.3 Projection	60
4.3.2.4 Alternatives	60
4.3.3 Areas of assessment	61
4.3.4 Case discussions	61
4.3.4.1 Case Study 1	61
4.3.4.2 Case Study 2	73
4.3.4.3 Case Study 3	83
4.3.4.4 Case Study 4	94
4.4 EVALUATION OF THERAPY SESSIONS	105
4.5 SUMMARY	106
CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECO	OMMENDATIONS
5.1 INTRODUCTION	107
5.2 SUMMARY OF RESEARCH	107
5.2.1 Goal of study	108
5.2.2 Objectives	108
5.2.3 Research methodology	110

5.2.3.1 Type of research	110
5.2.3.2 Work procedure	110
5.2.3.3 Assumptions	110
5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS	111
5.4 FINAL CONCLUSION	113
BIBLIOGRAPHY	115
ANNEXURE 1: PERMISSION FOR RESEARCH PROJECT	119
LIST OF FIGURES	
Figure 2.1 Spina Bifida Occulta	17
Figure 2.2 Meningocele	17
Figure 2.3 Myelomeningocele	17
Figure 2.4 Image of a normal spine	18
Figure 2.5 Image of a spine with Spina Bifida Occulta	18
Figure 2.6 Example of a typical lumbar myelomeningocele	19
Figure 2.7 Enlargement of the ventricular system characteristic of hydrogeneous system characteristic system characteristic of hydrogeneous system characteristic system characteristic of hydrogeneous system characteristic sy	drocephalus 21
Figure 2.8 Ventricular shunt	22
Figure 3.1 Gestalt Experience Cycle	40

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Common Spina Bifida Malformations	19
Table 2.2	Determinants of Independence and Self-Determination	28
Table 2.3	Areas of Assessment and Planning for Transition to Adulthood	29
Table 3.1	ABC-framework for building a therapeutic relationship	51
Table 4.1	Unfinished Sentences: Sammy	63
Table 4.2	Areas of Assessment and Planning: Sammy	66
Table 4.3	Unfinished Sentences: Harry	75
Table 4.4	Areas of Assessment and Planning: Harry	77
Table 4.5	Unfinished Sentences: Eddie	85
Table 4.6	Areas of Assessment and Planning: Eddie	88
Table 4.7	Unfinished Sentences: Jerry	96
Table 4.8	Areas of Assessment and Planning: Jerry	98